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CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR

COURSE RECORD 105.528 George Bowland BBR Shark 2008
A SEDAN 119.271 Brian Halecki 87 Chevy Camaro 2014
B-SPEC 154.051 David Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 2014

IMPROVED TOURING A 131.205 Mike Ancas Dodge Neon 2006
IMPROVED TOURING B 135.815 Steve DeTurck 84 VW Gti 2015
IMPROVED TOURING C 139.421 Glenn Hoffman 75 VW Scirocco 2014
IMPROVED TOURING E 111.965 Jeremy Deitzel Mitsubishi EVO 2011
IMPROVED TOURING S 127.460 David Ascheman 98 VW Gti 2017
IMPROVED TOURING R 125.991 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2014

SUPER STREET PREPARED 116.770 Mark Aubele 01 Chevrolet Corvette 2012
A STREET PREPARED 123.247 Dennis Portillo 92 Toyota MR2 2016
B STREET PREPARED 119.243 Shawn Mellinger 04 MazdaSpeed Miata 2017
C STREET PREPARED 131.956 William Smith 1998
D STREET PREPARED 122.107 Mark Aubele Chevy Cobalt 2011
E STREET PREPARED 115.055 Mark Aubele 14 Ford Muistang 2015
F STREET PREPATED 131.297 Rolf Mair VW Scirocco 2000
STREET MODIFIED 112.297 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 2014

SUPER STREET MODIFIED 112.391 Daniel Reed 86 Chevrolet Corvette 2015
STREET MOD FWD 118.942 Matt Phillips 00 Honda Civic 2021
STREET MOD RWD 119.759 Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 2021 *New Class

STREET MOD EXTREME 108.673 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 2019
TOURING 1 119.250 Chris Barrett 13 Ford Mustang Boss 302 2021
TOURING 2 125.656 Jim Bianco, Jr Subaru STI 2007
TOURING 3 129.810 Thomas Wuellette 13 VW Gti 2019
TOURING 4 140.636 Randall Hartinger 03 Mini Cooper S 2016
SPEC MIATA 134.529 Ken Gillette 00 Mazda Miata 2015

SUPER TOURING O 123.588 Bill Miller Audi S4 2010
SUPER TOURING U 122.494 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru STI 2014

SUPER PRODUCTION O 110.737 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 2011
SUPER PRODUCTION U 125.710 Ken Gillette 00 Mazda Miata 2021

RALLY FORCED INDUCTION 129.301 Keith Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 2019
E PRODUCTION 128.005 Leigh Earnshaw 95 Dodge Neon 2012
F PRODUCTION 130.651 Aaron Yeager 84 VW Rabbit Gti 2016
H PRODUCTION 132.583 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014

GT-1 109.630 Kerry Hitt Chevrolet Corvette 1995
GT-2 113.398 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 2008
GT-3 126.736 John Flannery Volvo 142 1981

GT-LITE 130.874 Bob Oswald, Sr VW Bug 2005
INEX MOD 118.166 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2017

A SPORTS RACER 117.195 Jim Oswald Viper SR-1 2002
PROTOTYPE 1 107.262 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 2015
PROTOTYPE 2 115.128 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Price Pro-1 2015

FORMULA ATLANTIC 109.472 Tommy Van Scoy, Jr March 81A 1989
FORMULA B 113.625 Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 2019

FORMULA CONTINENTAL 114.562 Tommy Van Scoy, Jr Ralt RT-1 1986
FORMULA FORD 116.145 Henry Kowalski Reynard RD-82 1990
FORMULA 500 125.631 Chris Berns Zink Z-19 1984

FORMULA MAZDA 121.940 Dennis Fink Romula Mazda 2003
FORMULA V 131.600 Dave Fillman Bobsy 1993
FORMULA S 114.248 Timm Murphy 99 Formula Mazda 2016
CLUB FORD 118.992 Mark Kilpatrick Van Dieman RF-79 1990

SOLO V 118.951 Robert Oswald, Jr 04 Viper SV1 2017
VINTAGE 1 127.453 Brad Klein Chevrolet Corvette 1993
VINTAGE 2 133.877 Bob D'Amore McKee 2003
VINTAGE 3 133.352 Bob Gardner 63 Elva 7 2017
HISTORIC 1 126.573 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 2012
HISTORIC 2 123.696 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 2018
HISTORIC 3 117.788 Ted Klaus, Jr 70 Caldwell D10 2013
HISTORIC 4 134.793 Jow Whiteley 64 AH Sprite 2015
SPECIAL 1 105.529 George Bowland BBR Shark 2008
SPRCIAL 2 109.557 Floyd Schrammeck Reynard RD-82 1994
SPECIAL 3 110.456 Ron Moreck 1998

MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 133.199 Todd Reid 14 Entropy Racing EVSR 2019

DURYEA HILLCLIMB RECORDS



CLASS TIME DRIVER CAR YEAR TIME DRIVER CAR
Street Mod FWD 121.026 Bryan Dion 07 VW GTi 2019 118.942 Matt Phillips 2000 Honda Civic

119.461 Hunter Huffman 1990 Honda Civic
Street Mod RWD n/a 119.759 Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang *New Class
Touring 1 120.040 Bill Miller Corvette 2009 119.250 Chris Barrett 13 Ford Mustang Boss 302
Super Production Under 130.001 Robert Oswald, Sr 77 VW Kharmann Ghia 2012 125.710 Ken Gillette 00 Mazda Miata

Bryan Fritzler
Class:  Special 1 (S1)
Car:  1973 Tui BH3
Time:  109.768

Photo courtesy of Wayne Domkowski http://blackdiamondimaging.com

Drivers who beat Records at 2021 Duryea Hillclimb

OLD RECORD NEW RECORD

2021 Duryea Hillclimb FTD



Final Results
Total with Times: 84

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Run 1.. Run 2.. Run 3.. Run 4..      Total
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 AS - 'AMERICAN SEDAN' - Total Entries: 1

1  AS 90  Geoff Craig  1990 Ford Mustang 127.630 124.027 158.573  124.027

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 BSPEC - 'B-SPEC' - Total Entries: 1

1  BSPEC 17  David Arron  2013 Ford Fiesta 171.987 165.766 162.810  162.810

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 ITA - 'IMPROVED TORUING A' - Total Entries: 1

1  ITA 33  Dustin Halechko  1998 Plymouth 135.192    135.192

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 ITB - 'IMPROVED TOURING B' - Total Entries: 2

1  ITB  U235  Dave Karp  1997 Volkswagen Golf 144.162    144.162

2  ITB 235  Brandon Karp  97 VW Golf     DNF/RRN

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 ITS - 'IMPROVED TOURING S' - Total Entries: 2

1  ITS 183  Dale Witman  1985 Mazda RX7 164.966 140.914 139.908  139.908

2  ITS 420  David Ascheman  1998 Volkswagen GTI DNF DSQ DSQ  131.528

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

August 21 - 22, 2021

2021 Duryea Hillclimb
Blue Mountain Region - SCCA

PHA Championship Event # 5



 SSP - 'SUPER STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 3
1  SSP 1191  Shawn Mellinger  2004 Chevrolet Corvette 120.152 122.158   120.152

2  SSP 712  James Hinrichs  2000 Chevrolet Corvette 142.023 139.632 157.005  139.632

3  SSP 191  Donna Robinson  2004 Chevrolet Corvette 153.806 151.920   151.920

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 ASP - 'A STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 1

1  ASP 44  Ed Bernard  2011 Subaru Impreza 140.564 135.582 144.937  135.582

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 BSP - 'B STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 3

1  BSP 123  Bryan Borkey  2001 Honda S2000 130.636 128.574 162.824  128.574

2  BSP 707  Michael Daley  2003 Honda S2000 140.500 138.687 140.908  138.687

3  BSP 214  Adam Weaver  1987 Porsche 944 144.518 142.629 141.485  141.485

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 CSP - 'C STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 4

1  CSP 86  Keith Gerhard  1999 Mazda miata 140.788 137.938 137.832  137.832

2  CSP 91  Thomas Vincent  1993 Mazda Miata 156.870 151.277 145.585  145.585

3  CSP 71  Chris Rawlings  1990 Mazda Miata 153.078 149.424 160.904  149.424

4  CSP 103  George Witman  1999 Mazda Miata 152.735 150.780 165.837  150.780

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 DSP - 'D STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 3

1  DSP 242  Tim Lewis  2009 Honda Civic Si 131.971 129.873 128.251  128.251

2  DSP 981  Bryan McCrea  2013 Scion FR-S 136.530 130.453 OFF  130.453

3  DSP 928  David Hoppe  1992 BMW 325i 140.463 137.512 156.907  137.512



-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 ESP - 'E STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 6

1  ESP 341  Steve Lewis  2019 Ford Mustang 117.456    117.456

2  ESP  27X  Chris Merring  1998 Ford Mustang 118.855 117.617 156.166  117.617

3  ESP 7  Max Valerio  2007 Audi Rs4 129.363 123.165 121.958  121.958

4  ESP 34  Nancy Lewis  2019 Ford Mustang 144.383 135.486 145.110 135.486

5  ESP 9  John Burke  2005 Ford Mustang 150.464 140.561 139.384  139.384

6  ESP 39  Timothy Murphy  1993 Subaru WRX 139.611 142.475 141.816  139.611

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 FSP - 'F STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 3

1  FSP 175  Crystal Whisler  1998 Dodge Neon 149.812 145.769 146.123  145.769

2  FSP 45  Mike Axarlis  1979 Volkswagen Scirocco 149.824 DNF   149.824

3  FSP 75  Donald DeHart  1998 Dodge Neon 155.002 155.691   155.002

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SM - 'STREET MOD' - Total Entries: 1

1  SM  A6M  Jeff Avril  2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution DNF 133.438 137.053  133.438

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SSM - 'SUPER STREET MOD' - Total Entries: 3

1  SSM 601  David Stoner  1999 Chevrolet corvette 124.129 122.540 121.135  121.135

2  SSM 88  Cameron Johnston  1995 Mazda Miata 125.867 123.354 132.606  123.354

3  SSM 091  Adrienne Reed  1986 Chevrolet Corvette 136.354 129.842   129.842

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 SMR - 'STREET MOD RWD' - Total Entries: 2
1  SMR 306  Eric Johnson  1979 Ford Mustang 123.110 119.759   119.759 CR

2  SMR 23  Shaun Fraley  1986 Chevrolet Camaro 134.767 132.793 148.523  132.793

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SMF - 'STREET MOD FWD' - Total Entries: 7

1  SMF 119  Matt Phillips  2000 Honda civic 120.666 118.942   118.942 CR

2  SMF 168  Hunter Huffman  1990 Honda Civic 121.168 120.116 119.461  119.461

3  SMF 142  Jason Fraley  2006 Audi A3 132.688 137.668   132.688

4  SMF 13  Gary Reider  1986 SAAB 900s 137.501 133.545 133.546  133.545

5  SMF 117  James Apgar  1991 Volkswagen Jetta 138.546 134.163   134.163

6  SMF 93  Dave McFarland  1993 Saab 900T 149.006 146.386 148.705  146.386

7  SMF 198  Tom Daggett  1995 Honda Civic 158.489 154.551 151.615  151.615

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SMX - 'STREET MOD EXTREME' - Total Entries: 5

1  SMX 19  Michael S Robinson  1999 Chevrolet Camaro 115.152 112.675   112.675

2  SMX 193  Kendrick Giambattista  1998 BMW BMW M3 122.991 118.551   118.551

3  SMX 55  Brian Murray  2015 Volkswagen GTI 142.595 134.357 129.292  129.292

4  SMX 571  Alex Kihurani  2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution 135.364 140.363 151.749  135.364

5  SMX 157  Kihurani Gakuu  2005 Mitsubishi Evolution 8 148.715 146.598   146.598

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 T1 - 'TOURING 1' - Total Entries: 1

1  T1 302  Chris Barrett  2013 Ford Mustang Boss 302 119.250 119.277   119.250 CR



-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 T3 - 'TOURING 3' - Total Entries: 1

1  T3 153  Thomas Wuellette  2019 Volkswagen GTI 136.824 132.752 132.079  132.079

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 T4 - 'TOURING 4' - Total Entries: 1

1  T4 47  Randy Hartinger  2003 Mini Cooper S 151.148 148.245 171.564  148.245

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SPU - 'SUPER PRODUCTION U' - Total Entries: 2

1  SPU 15  Ken Gillette  2000 Mazda Miata 126.977 125.710   125.710 CR

2  SPU 283  James Oswald  1971 Volkswagen Beetle 137.064 136.447   136.447

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 RALFI - 'RALLY FORCED INDUCTION' - Total Entries: 1

1  RALFI 931  Donald Kennedy  1993 Subaru Impreza 134.160 135.154 133.573  133.573

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 EP - 'E PRODUCTION' - Total Entries: 3

1  EP 331  Aaron Yeager  2006 Honda Civic 134.765 132.633 145.305  132.633

2  EP 62  Dave Miller  1962 Triumph TR4 133.290    133.290

3  EP 133  David Yeager  2006 Honda CIVIC 150.339 144.613  144.613

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 FP - 'F PRODUCTION' - Total Entries: 2

1  FP 169  Glenn Hoffman  1989 Honda CRX 139.153 135.476   135.476

2  FP 50  Joe Whiteley  1964 Austin Healey Sprite 139.012 138.869   138.869

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 GT2 - 'GT-2' - Total Entries: 1

1  GT2 14  Ron Lordy  2008 Ford Mustang 127.580 125.924   125.924

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 GT3 - 'GT-3' - Total Entries: 3
1  GT3 116  Jessica Fessler  1987 Volkswagen Scirocco DNF 145.280   145.280

2  GT3 57  Grace Huntzinger  1986 Volkswagen Scirocco 16V 161.447 160.065   160.065

3  GT3 67  Ryan Brown  1978 Ford Mustang 217.401 DNF   217.401

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 GTL - 'GT-LITE' - Total Entries: 2

1  GTL 196  William Sekella  1977 Honda Civic 155.836    155.836

2  GTL 961  Mike Sacks  1977 Honda CIVIC DNF     DNF

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 P1 - 'PROTOTYPE 1' - Total Entries: 1

1  P1 0  Ron Moreck  Norton 126.723 113.521   113.521

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 FS - 'FORMULA S' - Total Entries: 2

1  FS 94  Dave Cutchins  2011 Stohr F-1000  999.999+OFF117.695 115.790  115.790

2  FS 68  Timm Murphy  2001 Mazda formula mazda prototype 123.003 RRN   123.003

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 CF - 'CLUB FORD' - Total Entries: 1

1  CF 31  Greg Hagan  Lola T340 134.434 130.620   130.620

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 SV - 'SOLO V' - Total Entries: 1

1  SV 81  Robert Oswald Jr.  2004 Volkswagen VIPER SV1 128.033 123.026   123.026

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 V1 - 'VINTAGE 1' - Total Entries: 3

1  V1 53  David Smith  1959 Austin Healey Sprite 156.080 154.475 160.455  154.475

2  V1 251  Charles Christ Sr.  1960 Saab 93F 208.651 186.951   186.951



-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 V2 - 'VINTAGE 2' - Total Entries: 1

1  V2 82  Lorne D. Fritz  1959 Triumph TR3 150.910 148.195 145.110  145.110

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 V3 - 'VINTAGE 3' - Total Entries: 1

1  V3 887  William Norton  1960 Cooper Formula 3  999.999+DNF168.251 182.071  168.251

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 H2 - 'HISTORIC 2' - Total Entries: 2

1  H2 10  Peter Stillwell  1972 Porsche 911 140.708 138.112 185.526  138.112

2  H2 51  Michael Kurtz  1970 Triumph TR6 143.857 139.552 138.502  138.502

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 H4 - 'HISTORIC 4' - Total Entries: 1

1  H4 714  Bryner Raudibaugh  1970 Fiat 850 spyder 153.012 151.103 164.199  151.103

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 S1 - 'SPECIAL 1' - Total Entries: 1

1  S1 21  Bryan Fritzler  1973 Tui BH3 110.566 109.768  109.768 FTD

2  S1 4  Bob Gardner  Stohr WF-1 121.654 117.616   117.616

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 S2 - 'SPECIAL 2' - Total Entries: 2

1  S2 1161  Jim Weinheimer  1985 Volkswagen GTI 146.341 144.483   144.483

2  S2 1033  Kacey Rovere-Avril  2005 Mitsubishi Evolution 168.142    168.142

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 S3 - 'SPECIAL 3' - Total Entries: 3

1  S3 178  Charles King Sr.  2002 Chevrolet Silverado 121.314 118.344   118.344

2  S3 3  Dennis Graber  2010 Chevrolet silverado 131.915 126.502   126.502

3  S3 14  Bill Ascheman  1952 MG TD 146.446 144.220   144.220



Final Raw Time Results
Timed Entries: 84

Row # Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
1 1 S1 21 Bryan Fritzler 1973 Tui BH3 109.768 0.000 0.000
2 1 SMX 19 Michael S Robinson 1999 Chevrolet Camaro 112.675 2.907 2.907
3 1 P1 0 Ron Moreck Norton 113.521 0.846 3.753
4 1 FS 94 Dave Cutchins 2011 Stohr F-1000 115.790 2.269 6.022
5 1 ESP 341 Steve Lewis 2019 Ford Mustang 117.456 1.666 7.688
6 2 S1 4 Bob Gardner Stohr WF-1 117.616 0.160 7.848
7 2 ESP 27X Chris Merring 1998 Ford Mustang 117.617 0.001 7.849
8 1 S3 178 Charles King Sr. 2002 Chevrolet Silverado 118.344 0.727 8.576
9 2 SMX 193 Kendrick Giambattista 1998 BMW BMW M3 118.551 0.207 8.783

10 1 SMF 119 Matt Phillips 2000 Honda civic 118.942 0.391 9.174
11 1 T1 302 Chris Barrett 2013 Ford Mustang Boss 302 119.250 0.308 9.482
12 2 SMF 168 Hunter Huffman 1990 Honda Civic 119.461 0.211 9.693
13 1 SMR 306 Eric Johnson 1979 Ford Mustang 119.759 0.298 9.991
14 1 SSP 1191 Shawn Mellinger 2004 Chevrolet Corvette 120.152 0.393 10.384
15 1 SSM 601 David Stoner 1999 Chevrolet corvette 121.135 0.983 11.367
16 3 ESP 7 Max Valerio 2007 Audi Rs4 121.958 0.823 12.190
17 2 FS 68 Timm Murphy 2001 Mazda formula mazda prototype 123.003 1.045 13.235
18 1 SV 81 Robert Oswald Jr. 2004 Volkswagen VIPER SV1 123.026 0.023 13.258
19 2 SSM 88 Cameron Johnston 1995 Mazda Miata 123.354 0.328 13.586
20 1 AS 90 Geoff Craig 1990 Ford Mustang 124.027 0.673 14.259
21 1 SPU 15 Ken Gillette 2000 Mazda Miata 125.710 1.683 15.942
22 1 GT2 14 Ron Lordy 2008 Ford Mustang 125.924 0.214 16.156
23 2 S3 3 Dennis Graber 2010 Chevrolet silverado 126.502 0.578 16.734
24 1 DSP 242 Tim Lewis 2009 Honda Civic Si 128.251 1.749 18.483
25 1 BSP 123 Bryan Borkey 2001 Honda S2000 128.574 0.323 18.806
26 3 SMX 55 Brian Murray 2015 Volkswagen GTI 129.292 0.718 19.524
27 3 SSM 91 Adrienne Reed 1986 Chevrolet Corvette 129.842 0.550 20.074
28 2 DSP 981 Bryan McCrea 2013 Scion FR-S 130.453 0.611 20.685
29 1 CF 31 Greg Hagan Lola T340 130.620 0.167 20.852
30 1 T3 153 Thomas Wuellette 2019 Volkswagen GTI 132.079 1.459 22.311
31 1 EP 331 Aaron Yeager 2006 Honda Civic 132.633 0.554 22.865
32 3 SMF 142 Jason Fraley 2006 Audi A3 132.688 0.055 22.920
33 2 SMR 23 Shaun Fraley 1986 Chevrolet Camaro 132.793 0.105 23.025
34 2 EP 62 Dave Miller 1962 Triumph TR4 133.290 0.497 23.522
35 1 SM A6M Jeff Avril 2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution 133.438 0.148 23.670
36 4 SMF 13 Gary Reider 1986 SAAB 900s 133.545 0.107 23.777
37 1 RALFI 931 Donald Kennedy 1993 Subaru Impreza 133.573 0.028 23.805
38 5 SMF 117 James Apgar 1991 Volkswagen Jetta 134.163 0.590 24.395
39 1 ITA 33 Dustin Halechko 1998 Plymouth 135.192 1.029 25.424
40 4 SMX 571 Alex Kihurani 2005 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution 135.364 0.172 25.596
41 1 FP 169 Glenn Hoffman 1989 Honda CRX 135.476 0.112 25.708
42 4 ESP 34 Nancy Lewis 2019 Ford Mustang 135.486 0.010 25.718
43 1 ASP 44 Ed Bernard 2011 Subaru Impreza 135.582 0.096 25.814
44 2 SPU 283 James Oswald 1971 Volkswagen Beetle 136.447 0.865 26.679
45 3 DSP 928 David Hoppe 1992 BMW 325i 137.512 1.065 27.744
46 1 CSP 86 Keith Gerhard 1999 Mazda miata 137.832 0.320 28.064
47 1 H2 10 Peter Stillwell 1972 Porsche 911 138.112 0.280 28.344
48 2 H2 51 Michael Kurtz 1970 Triumph TR6 138.502 0.390 28.734
49 2 BSP 707 Michael Daley 2003 Honda S2000 138.687 0.185 28.919
50 2 FP 50 Joe Whiteley 1964 Austin Healey Sprite 138.869 0.182 29.101
51 5 ESP 9 John Burke 2005 Ford Mustang 139.384 0.515 29.616
52 6 ESP 39 Timothy Murphy 1993 Subaru WRX 139.611 0.227 29.843
53 2 SSP 712 James Hinrichs 2000 Chevrolet Corvette 139.632 0.021 29.864
54 1 ITS 183 Dale Witman 1985 Mazda RX7 139.908 0.276 30.140
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Row # Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
55 3 BSP 214 Adam Weaver 1987 Porsche 944 141.485 1.577 31.717
56 1 ITB U235 Dave Karp 1997 Volkswagen Golf 144.162 2.677 34.394
57 3 S3 14 Bill Ascheman 1952 MG TD 144.220 0.058 34.452
58 1 S2 1161 Jim Weinheimer 1985 Volkswagen GTI 144.483 0.263 34.715
59 3 EP 133 David Yeager 2006 Honda CIVIC 144.613 0.130 34.845
60 1 V2 82 Lorne D. Fritz 1959 Triumph TR3 145.110 0.497 35.342
61 1 GT3 116 Jessica Fessler 1987 Volkswagen Scirocco 145.280 0.170 35.512
62 2 CSP 91 Thomas Vincent 1993 Mazda Miata 145.585 0.305 35.817
63 1 FSP 175 Crystal Whisler 1998 Dodge Neon 145.769 0.184 36.001
64 6 SMF 93 Dave McFarland 1993 Saab 900T 146.386 0.617 36.618
65 5 SMX 157 Kihurani Gakuu 2005 Mitsubishi Evolution 8 146.598 0.212 36.830
66 1 T4 47 Randy Hartinger 2003 Mini Cooper S 148.245 1.647 38.477
67 3 CSP 71 Chris Rawlings 1990 Mazda Miata 149.424 1.179 39.656
68 2 FSP 45 Mike Axarlis 1979 Volkswagen Scirocco 149.824 0.400 40.056
69 4 CSP 103 George Witman 1999 Mazda Miata 150.780 0.956 41.012
70 1 H4 714 Bryner Raudibaugh 1970 Fiat 850 spyder 151.103 0.323 41.335
71 7 SMF 198 Tom Daggett 1995 Honda Civic 151.615 0.512 41.847
72 3 SSP 191 Donna Robinson 2004 Chevrolet Corvette 151.920 0.305 42.152
73 1 V1 53 David Smith 1959 Austin Healey Sprite 154.475 2.555 44.707
74 3 FSP 75 Donald DeHart 1998 Dodge Neon 155.002 0.527 45.234
75 1 GTL 196 William Sekella 1977 Honda Civic 155.836 0.834 46.068
76 2 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 1986 Volkswagen Scirocco 16V 160.065 4.229 50.297
77 1 BSPEC 17 David Arron 2013 Ford Fiesta 162.810 2.745 53.042
78 2 S2 1033 Kacey Rovere-Avril 2005 Mitsubishi Evolution 168.142 5.332 58.374
79 1 V3 887 William Norton 1960 Cooper Formula 3 168.251 0.109 58.483
80 2 V1 251 Charles Christ Sr. 1960 Saab 93F 186.951 18.700 77.183
81 3 GT3 67 Ryan Brown 1978 Ford Mustang 217.401 30.450 107.633
82 2 ITS 420 David Ascheman 1998 Volkswagen GTI DNF DNQ DNQ
83 2 GTL 961 Mike Sacks 1977 Honda CIVIC DNF
84 2 ITB 235 Brandon Karp 97 VW Golf DNF/RRN
89 3 V1 1251 Mary Anne Fieux 1960 Saab 93F DNS
90 2 V2 38 Susan Salsburg 1961 Jaguar 3.8MK2 DNS
92 4 H2 210 Boyd Wagner 1974 Triumph TR6 DNS
94 3 S2 76 John Ortega 1993 Honda Civic DNS


